SB0852/394530/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 852</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Zucker" and substitute "<u>Zucker, and</u> <u>Simonaire</u>"; in line 4, after the first "of" insert "<u>altering the definition of "military</u> <u>spouse" to include the surviving spouse of a service member who dies at any time before</u> <u>an application for a license; altering the definition of "veteran" to include former service</u> <u>members who have been discharged for more than 1 year before an application for a</u> <u>license;</u>"; in the same line, after "requiring" insert "<u>units of</u>"; strike beginning with "establish" in line 5 down through "Department;" in line 8 and substitute "<u>issue a certain</u> <u>license to certain applicants within a certain period of time; repealing references to the</u> <u>issuance of a temporary license to certain applicants;</u>"; in line 11, strike "approve or disapprove an application for" and substitute "<u>issue</u>"; in the same line, strike "a temporary" and substitute "<u>an</u>"; after line 13, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

<u>Article - Business Regulation</u> <u>Section 2.5-101(a)</u> <u>Annotated Code of Maryland</u> (2015 Replacement Volume and 2018 Supplement)";

in line 16, after "Section" insert "<u>2.5–101(c) and (f)</u>,"; and in the same line, after "2.5–105" insert a comma.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 21, insert:

"<u>2.5–101.</u>

SB0852/394530/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 852 Page 2 of 3

- (a) In this title the following words have the meanings indicated.
- (c) (1) "Military spouse" means the spouse of a service member or veteran.
 - (2) <u>"Military spouse" includes a surviving spouse of:</u>
 - (i) <u>a veteran; or</u>

(ii) <u>a service member who died [within 1 year] before the date on</u> which the application for a license is submitted.

(f) [(1)] "Veteran" means a former service member who was discharged from active duty under circumstances other than dishonorable [within 1 year] before the date on which the application for a license is submitted.

[(2) <u>"Veteran" does not include an individual who has completed active</u> <u>duty and has been discharged for more than 1 year before the application for a license</u> <u>is submitted.</u>]";

and in line 23, strike "temporary".

On page 2, strike beginning with "**THE**" in line 1 down through "**PERIOD**" in line 4 and substitute "**IF A SERVICE MEMBER, VETERAN, OR MILITARY SPOUSE MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE, A UNIT SHALL ISSUE THE LICENSE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIVING A COMPLETED APPLICATION**"; strike in their entirety lines 5 through 8, inclusive; in line 9, strike "(c)" and substitute "**(B)**"; in lines 9 and 24, in each instance, strike "temporary"; in line 24, strike "(d)" and substitute "**(C)**"; in line 29, strike "**TEMPORARY**"; and strike beginning with "**AND**" in line 29 down through "**LICENSE**" in line 30.

SB0852/394530/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 852 Page 3 of 3

On page 3, in line 2, strike "APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AN APPLICATION FOR" and substitute "ISSUE"; in the same line, strike "TEMPORARY"; in line 3, strike "ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT"; in line 5, strike "TEMPORARY"; in line 8, strike "temporary"; in line 9, strike the brackets; strike line 10 in its entirety; in line 11, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in line 12, strike "APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AN APPLICATION FOR" and substitute "ISSUE"; in the same line, strike "TEMPORARY"; and in line 13, strike "ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT".